## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS SOUTHERN AND NORTHERN DISTRICTS OF IOWA

## IN THE MATTER OF

EXERCISE OF ADJOINING DISTRICT JURISDICTION BY UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGES Southern District of Iowa PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 17 - AO - 7 - P

Northern District of Iowa PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 17 - AO - 0011 - P

This Administrative Order modifies and supersedes the Court Order entered into by both districts on March 18, 2014.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 631(a), and in accordance with actions taken by the Judicial

Conference of the United States on March 14, 1995,

IT IS ORDERED that the full-time and recalled magistrate judges in the Southern

District of Iowa are authorized to serve in the adjoining Northern District of Iowa; and

The full-time and recalled magistrate judges in the Northern District of Iowa are

authorized to serve in the adjoining Southern District of Iowa.

This authorization being given for the purpose of carrying out any of the duties of magistrate judges specified in 28 U.S.C., 18 U.S.C., and the Local Rules and administrative or general orders of the Southern and Northern Districts of Iowa and is made by the concurrence of a majority of the judges of each of the district courts involved.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_day of September, 2017.

LEONARD T. STRAND, Chief Judge Northern District of Iowa

ludge

Southern District of Jowa